

# 18-3430

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the  
Second Circuit

---

In Re: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner.*

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

– v. –

YEHUDI MANZANO,

*Respondent.*

---

PEITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS OR WRIT OF PROHIBITION  
TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR CONNECTICUT (NEW HAVEN)

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* STEFAN R. UNDERHILL IN  
OPPOSITION TO PETITION**

---

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*Stefan R. Underhill*  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 909-7281

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
A. The Legal Standard.....	6
B. The District Court’s Refusal to Rule Out Evidence of the Mandatory Minimums at Trial is Not a Proper Subject of Mandamus Review. ....	8
C. The Conditional Ruling that Defense Counsel May Argue for Jury Nullification Based on the Mandatory Minimums Is Not a Proper Subject of Mandamus Review.....	14
D. Even Under the Standard Applicable to Direct Review, It Would Not Be an Abuse of Discretion to Allow Evidence of Mandatory Minimums and Defense Argument on Nullification in This Case.	17
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.*,  
449 U.S. 33 (1980)..... 13

*Chandler v. Judicial Council of the Tenth Circuit of the U.S.*,  
398 U.S. 74 (1970)..... 9

*Cheney v. United States*,  
542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... 6, 7

*Dunn v. United States*,  
284 U.S. 390 (1932)..... 21, 22

*Harris v. Rivera*,  
454 U.S. 339 (1981)..... 22

*Herring v. New York*,  
422 U.S. 853 (1975)..... 16

*In re Dow Corning Corp.*,  
261 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 9

*Kerr v. United States Dist. Court*,  
426 U.S. 394 (1976)..... 9, 14

*Shannon v. United States*,  
512 U.S. 573 (1994)..... 10, 13, 16, 20

*Steckler v. United States*,  
7 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1925) ..... 22

*United States v. Burkhart*,  
501 F.2d 993 (6th Cir. 1974) ..... 16

*United States v. Coonan*,  
839 F.2d 886 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 6

*United States v. DiStefano*,  
464 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1972) ..... 13

<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943).....	22
<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 903 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>United States v. Pabon-Cruz</i> , 391 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	13, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Polouizzi</i> , 564 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	10, 11, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984).....	22
<i>United States v. Sam Goody, Inc.</i> , 675 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	7
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Tutino</i> , 883 F.2d 1125 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	12
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	6, 7, 13
<i>Wheat v. Illinois</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	12
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2251(a) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2251(e) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(1).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(b) .....	4
PROTECT Act Pub. L. No. 108-21, 117 Stat. 650 (2003).....	18, 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

DOJ PROTECT Act Fact Sheet (April 30, 2003)..... 18, 19

Pierre N. Leval,  
*Judging Under the Constitution: Dicta About Dicta*, 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev.  
1249 (2006)..... 15

Kristen K. Sauer,  
Note, *Informed Conviction: Instructing the Jury About Mandatory  
Sentencing Consequences*, 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1232 (1995) ..... 21

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n,  
An Overview of Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal  
Justice System (July 2017) ..... 19
